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By Senators Orr, Allen, Butler, Waggoner, Holley, Williams,
Albritton, Livingston, Melson, Stutts, Beasley, Roberts,
Sessions and Reed

RFD: Finance and Taxation Education
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ENROLLED, An Act,

To make supplemental appropriations from the
Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2021, to the public
institutions of higher education in the amount of $76,336,095,
and to the Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of
the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth
Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the
Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the
Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of
$205,971,947.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of $76,336,095 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement
and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher edu-
cation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021. This
appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,
Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall be distributed

as follows:
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Alabama Community College System
Alabama A&M University

Alabama State University
University of Alabama

University of Alabama Birmingham
University of Alabama Huntsville
Athens State University

Auburn University

Auburn University Montgomery
Jacksonville State University
University of Montevallo
University of North Alabama
University of South Alabama

Troy University

Tuskegee University

University of West Alabama

Total

$27,200,787

1,680,382

1,210,536

9,260,887

6,329,438

2,989,723

1,001,097

8,188,295

1,702,996

2,888,482

826,797

2,336,879

4,017,087

4,659,145

$278,293

1,765,271

76,336,095

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations

total of $205,971,947 from the Education Trust Fund
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Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of
Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for
Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts,
the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and
the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and
Science for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021. This
appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,
Code of Alabama 1975.

Section 3. (a) The Department of Education shall

allocate the funds appropriated herein to the local boards of

education and entities as follows:

Alabaster City
Albertville City
Alexander City
Andalusia City
Anniston City
Arab City

Athens City
Attalla City
Auburn City
Autauga County

Baldwin County
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$1,737,610
1,588,423
827,271
497,976
499,766
725,869
1,253,353
424,278
2,486,428
2,510,663

8,402,249
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Barbour County
Bessemer City
Bibb County
Birmingham City
Blount County
Boaz City
Brewton City
Bullock County
Butler County
Calhoun County
Chambers County
Cherokee County
Chickasaw City
Chilton County
Choctaw County
Clarke County
Clay County
Cleburne County
Coffee County
Colbert County

Conecuh County
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181,701

973,633

889,656

165,865

106,411

657,638

318,554

392,127

787,946

294,322

943,874

055,066

375,206

107,264

329,001

645,597

512,828

686,894

702,976

718,667

509, 961
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Coosa County
Covington County
Crenshaw County
Cullman City
Cullman County
Dale County
Daleville City
Dallas County
Decatur City
DeKalb County
Demopolis City
Dothan City
Elba City
Elmore County
Enterprise City
Escambia County
Etowah County
Eufaula City
Fairfield City
Fayette County

Florence City
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221,669

815,580

606,469

882,412

2,580,698

960,278

307,814

811,580

2,401,290

2,435,440

603,028

2,428,154

168,304

3,216,310

1,890,406

1,154,174

2,344,848

1,577,473

457,155

614,090

1,248,864
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Fort Payne City
Franklin County
Gadsden City
Geneva City
Geneva County
Greene County
Gulf Shores City
Guntersville City
Hale County
Haleyville City
Hartselle City
Henry County
Homewood City
Hoover City
Houston County
Huntsville City
Jackson County
Jacksonville City
Jasper City
Jefferson County

Lamar County
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910,130

996,149

1,413,336

350, 957

728,540

268,420

603,532

504,829

650,632

442,192

950,265

704,361

1,174,676

3,878,158

1,774,781

6,441,389

1,408,274

450,527

743,685

9,983,568

622,901
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Lanett City
Lauderdale County
Lawrence County
Lee County

Leeds City
Limestone County
Linden City
Lowndes County
Macon County
Madison City
Madison County
Marengo County
Marion County
Marshall County
Midfield City
Mobile County
Monroe County
Montgomery County
Morgan County
Mountain Brook City

Muscle Shoals City
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257,470

2,161,001

1,273,127

2,589,620

538,867

2,986,110

131,679

374,171

527,036

3,210,535

5,281,831

267,189

897,893

1,551,504

283,271

14,829,108

897,348

7,874,443

2,063,716

1,208,225

782,548
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Oneonta City
Opelika City
Opp City

Oxford City
Ozark City
Pelham City
Pell City

Perry County
Phenix City
Pickens County
Piedmont City
Pike County
Pike Road City
Randolph County
Roanoke City
Russell County
Russellville City
Saraland City
Satsuma City
Scottsboro City

Selma City
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416,083

1,292,943

354,313

1,148,329

570,920

936,602

1,135,994

318,610

2,018,854

672,909

296,906

602,259

610,496

588,624

396,057

958,936

694,641

895,991

435,298

674,224

774,577
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Sheffield City
Shelby County

St. Clair County
Sumter County
Sylacauga City
Talladega City
Talladega County
Tallapoosa County
Tallassee City
Tarrant City
Thomasville City
Troy City
Trussville City
Tuscaloosa City
Tuscaloosa County

Tuscumbia City

Vestavia Hills City

Walker County
Washington County
Wilcox County

Winfield City
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279,621

5,876,455

2,586,921

326,987

565,997

522,785

1,993,024

776,619

450, 946

352,523

310,765

487,278

1,342,770

2,900,511

5,172,891

399,581

1,983,459

1,994,689

711,871

393,106

342,314
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University Charter School

Cyber and Engineering, Alabama School of

Acceleration Day and Evening Academy

LEAD Academy

Legacy Prep

Youth Services School District, (Depart-

ment of)

Deaf and Blind,

the)

(Alabama Institute for

Math and Science, (Alabama School of)

Fine Arts, (Alabama School of)

Teacher Professional Development

Total

619,670

110,115

83,907

88,424

96,633

34,864

62,0091

121,955

74,957

91,459

2,000,000

205,971,947

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary,

the funds appropriated to the Department of Education by

subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without

prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c) (1)

The above appropriation for teacher

professional development shall be allocated to the Alabama

Department of Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm
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Classroom of Tomorrow. These funds will be used by Ed Farm to
provide technology tools and professional development services
to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and
student learning gains. It is the intent of the legislature
that in addition to general programmatic costs, Ed Farm may
also expend funds for software, hardware, administrative costs
and professional learning services.

(2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report
of the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and
Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate
Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than
October 1, 2022

Section 4. All funds not expended in the current
fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the
purpose appropriated.

Section 5. This act shall become effective
immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or

upon its otherwise becoming law.

Page 11



SB193

President and Presiding Officer of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Representatives
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Senate 18-MAR-21

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed

the Senate, as amended.

House of Representatives
Amended and passed 27-APR-21

Patrick Harris,
Secretary.

Senate concurred in House amendment 29-APR-21

By:

Senator Orr
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