- 1 SB193
- 2 211859-5
- 3 By Senators Orr, Allen, Butler, Waggoner, Holley, Williams,
- 4 Albritton, Livingston, Melson, Stutts, Beasley, Roberts,
- 5 Sessions and Reed
- 6 RFD: Finance and Taxation Education
- 7 First Read: 04-FEB-21

4 <u>ENROLLED</u>, An Act,

To make supplemental appropriations from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021, to the public institutions of higher education in the amount of \$76,336,095, and to the Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of \$205,971,947.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a total of \$76,336,095 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher education for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021. This appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall be distributed as follows:

1	Alabama Community College System	\$27,200,787
2	Alabama A&M University	1,680,382
3	Alabama State University	1,210,536
4	University of Alabama	9,260,887
5	University of Alabama Birmingham	6,329,438
6	University of Alabama Huntsville	2,989,723
7	Athens State University	1,001,097
8	Auburn University	8,188,295
9	Auburn University Montgomery	1,702,996
10	Jacksonville State University	2,888,482
11	University of Montevallo	826,797
12	University of North Alabama	2,336,879
13	University of South Alabama	4,017,087
14	Troy University	4,659,145
15	Tuskegee University	\$278,293
16	University of West Alabama	1,765,271
17	Total	76,336,095

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of \$205,971,947 from the Education Trust Fund

1	Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of
2	Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for
3	Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts,
4	the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and
5	the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and
6	Science for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021. This
7	appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,
8	Code of Alabama 1975.
9	Section 3. (a) The Department of Education shall

Section 3. (a) The Department of Education shall allocate the funds appropriated herein to the local boards of education and entities as follows:

10

11

12	Alabaster City	\$1,737,610
13	Albertville City	1,588,423
14	Alexander City	827,271
15	Andalusia City	497,976
16	Anniston City	499,766
17	Arab City	725,869
18	Athens City	1,253,353
19	Attalla City	424,278
20	Auburn City	2,486,428
21	Autauga County	2,510,663
22	Baldwin County	8,402,249

1	Barbour County	181,701
2	Bessemer City	973,633
3	Bibb County	889,656
4	Birmingham City	6,165,865
5	Blount County	2,106,411
6	Boaz City	657,638
7	Brewton City	318,554
8	Bullock County	392,127
9	Butler County	787,946
10	Calhoun County	2,294,322
11	Chambers County	943,874
12	Cherokee County	1,055,066
13	Chickasaw City	375,206
14	Chilton County	2,107,264
15	Choctaw County	329,001
16	Clarke County	645,597
17	Clay County	512,828
18	Cleburne County	686,894
19	Coffee County	702,976
20	Colbert County	718,667
21	Conecuh County	509,961

1	Coosa County	221,669
2	Covington County	815,580
3	Crenshaw County	606,469
4	Cullman City	882,412
5	Cullman County	2,580,698
6	Dale County	960 <b>,</b> 278
7	Daleville City	307,814
8	Dallas County	811 <b>,</b> 580
9	Decatur City	2,401,290
10	DeKalb County	2,435,440
11	Demopolis City	603,028
12	Dothan City	2,428,154
13	Elba City	168,304
14	Elmore County	3,216,310
15	Enterprise City	1,890,406
16	Escambia County	1,154,174
17	Etowah County	2,344,848
18	Eufaula City	1,577,473
19	Fairfield City	457 <b>,</b> 155
20	Fayette County	614,090
21	Florence City	1,248,864

1	Fort Payne City	910,130
2	Franklin County	996,149
3	Gadsden City	1,413,336
4	Geneva City	350,957
5	Geneva County	728,540
6	Greene County	268,420
7	Gulf Shores City	603,532
8	Guntersville City	504,829
9	Hale County	650,632
10	Haleyville City	442,192
11	Hartselle City	950,265
12	Henry County	704,361
13	Homewood City	1,174,676
14	Hoover City	3,878,158
15	Houston County	1,774,781
16	Huntsville City	6,441,389
17	Jackson County	1,408,274
18	Jacksonville City	450,527
19	Jasper City	743,685
20	Jefferson County	9,983,568
21	Lamar County	622,901

1	Lanett City	257,470
2	Lauderdale County	2,161,091
3	Lawrence County	1,273,127
4	Lee County	2,589,620
5	Leeds City	538,867
6	Limestone County	2,986,110
7	Linden City	131,679
8	Lowndes County	374,171
9	Macon County	527,036
10	Madison City	3,210,535
11	Madison County	5,281,831
12	Marengo County	267,189
13	Marion County	897,893
14	Marshall County	1,551,504
15	Midfield City	283,271
16	Mobile County	14,829,108
17	Monroe County	897,348
18	Montgomery County	7,874,443
19	Morgan County	2,063,716
20	Mountain Brook City	1,208,225
21	Muscle Shoals City	782,548

1	Oneonta City	416,083
2	Opelika City	1,292,943
3	Opp City	354,313
4	Oxford City	1,148,329
5	Ozark City	570,920
6	Pelham City	936,602
7	Pell City	1,135,994
8	Perry County	318,610
9	Phenix City	2,018,854
10	Pickens County	672,909
11	Piedmont City	296,906
12	Pike County	602,259
13	Pike Road City	610,496
14	Randolph County	588,624
15	Roanoke City	396,057
16	Russell County	958,936
17	Russellville City	694,641
18	Saraland City	895,991
19	Satsuma City	435,298
20	Scottsboro City	674,224
21	Selma City	774,577

1	Sheffield City	279,621
2	Shelby County	5,876,455
3	St. Clair County	2,586,921
4	Sumter County	326,987
5	Sylacauga City	565 <b>,</b> 997
6	Talladega City	522,785
7	Talladega County	1,993,024
8	Tallapoosa County	776,619
9	Tallassee City	450,946
10	Tarrant City	352,523
11	Thomasville City	310,765
12	Troy City	487,278
13	Trussville City	1,342,770
14	Tuscaloosa City	2,900,511
15	Tuscaloosa County	5,172,891
16	Tuscumbia City	399,581
17	Vestavia Hills City	1,983,459
18	Walker County	1,994,689
19	Washington County	711,871
20	Wilcox County	393,106
21	Winfield City	342,314

1	Winston County	619,670
2	University Charter School	110,115
3	Cyber and Engineering, Alabama School of	83,907
4	Acceleration Day and Evening Academy	88,424
5	LEAD Academy	96,633
6	Legacy Prep	34,864
7	Youth Services School District, (Depart-	
8	ment of)	62,091
9	Deaf and Blind, (Alabama Institute for	
10	the)	121,955
11	Math and Science, (Alabama School of)	74,957
12	Fine Arts, (Alabama School of)	91,459
13	Teacher Professional Development	2,000,000
14	Total	205,971,947

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary, the funds appropriated to the Department of Education by subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c)(1) The above appropriation for teacher professional development shall be allocated to the Alabama Department of Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm

1	Classroom of Tomorrow. These funds will be used by Ed Farm to
2	provide technology tools and professional development services
3	to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and
4	student learning gains. It is the intent of the legislature
5	that in addition to general programmatic costs, Ed Farm may
6	also expend funds for software, hardware, administrative costs
7	and professional learning services.

(2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report of the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than October 1, 2022

Section 4. All funds not expended in the current fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the purpose appropriated.

Section 5. This act shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or upon its otherwise becoming law.

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SB193 Senate 18-MAR-21 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate, as amended.  Patrick Harris, Secretary.
16 17 18	House of Representatives Amended and passed 27-APR-21
20 21 22	Senate concurred in House amendment 29-APR-21
23 24	By: Senator Orr